Adopted AMENDMENT NO 1 PROPOSED TO

Cmte Sub for House Bill No. 122

BY: Representative Owen

AMEND on lines 50 through 61 by deleting all underlined language in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"A person may have up to two (2) felony convictions expunded 4 5 if the person: (i) has successfully completed all terms and 6 conditions of the sentences for the convictions for which he or 7 she seeks to expunge, (ii) has paid all criminal fines and costs 8 of the court imposed in the sentences for each conviction that he or she seeks to expunge, (iii) has not been convicted of any other 9 10 felony not less than ten (10) years after the successful completion of all terms and conditions of the sentence for 11 12 conviction, and (iv) does not seek to expunde a felony conviction 13 that is excluded from expungement by paragraph (a) of this

21/HR21/HB122A.J PAGE 1 (GT)

subsection (2). The terms "one (1) conviction" and "one (1) 14 15 felony expunction" means the same as they are defined in 16 subsection (2) (a) of this section. 17 A person may have up to three (3) felony convictions (C) 18 expunged if the person: (i) has successfully completed all terms 19 and conditions of the sentences for the convictions for which he 20 or she seeks to expunge, (ii) has paid all criminal fines and costs of the court imposed in the sentences for each conviction 21 2.2 that he or she seeks to expunge, (iii) has not been convicted of 23 any other felony not less than fifteen (15) years after the 24 successful completion of all terms and conditions of the sentence for conviction, and (iv) does not seek to expunge a felony 25 26 conviction that is excluded from expungement by paragraph (a) of 27 this subsection (2) or does not seek to expunde a felony conviction under Section 99-19-83. The terms "one (1) conviction" 28 29 and "one (1) felony expunction" means the same as they are defined 30 in subsection (2) (a) of this section."

AMEND further on line 62 by deleting "(***<u>c</u>)" and inserting in lieu thereof:

33 "(***<u>d</u>)"

####